

Docket No. 19-16699

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

TODD GREENBERG, On Behalf of Himself and All Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TARGET CORPORATION, a Minnesota Corporation,
INTERNATIONAL VITAMIN CORPORATION, a New Jersey Corporation and
PERRIGO COMPANY OF SOUTH CAROLINA, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 3:17-cv-01862-RS · Honorable Richard Seeborg*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE COUNCIL FOR RESPONSIBLE
NUTRITION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

J. KATHLEEN BOND, ESQ.
JENNIFER M.S. ADAMS, ESQ.
AMIN TALATI WASSERMAN, LLP
100 South Wacker Drive, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(202) 496-4966 Telephone

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
The Council for Responsible Nutrition*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. WITH THE NLEA AND DSHEA, CONGRESS CREATED A UNIFORM REGULATORY REGIME INTENDED TO PROVIDE CONSUMERS GREATER ACCESS TO DIETARY HEALTH BENEFIT INFORMATION.....	7
II. THE DEFENDANTS’ BIOTIN CLAIMS COMPLY WITH ALL RELEVANT FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	12
III. THE FDCA PREEMPTS PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S ACTION WHERE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT SEEKS TO IMPOSE NOVEL STANDARDS.....	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dachauer v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>U.S. Ninety-Five Barrels More or Less of Alleged Apple Cider Vinegar</i> , 265 U.S. 438 (1924).....	14
<i>U.S. v. An Article of Food Labeled Nuclomin</i> , 482 F.2d 581 (8th Cir. 1973)	14
<i>U.S. v. An Article of Food, Etc.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 746 (E.D.N.Y. 1974)	14

COURT RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	1
---	---

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 321(f)	7
21 U.S.C. § 321(ff).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 342(f)(1)(A).....	11
21 U.S.C § 343(a)(1).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)	13
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(A).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(B).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(1)(B).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(5)	12

California Business and Professions Code § 1720013

California Civil Code § 1770.....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. § 100.1(c)(4).....12

21 C.F.R. § 101.54(b).....10

21 C.F.R. § 101.7210

21 C.F.R. § 101.9(c)(8).....7

21 C.F.R. § 101.937

21 C.F.R. § 119.111

FDA, Final Rule, Food Labeling: Revision of the Nutrition and Supplement Facts Labels, 81 Fed. Reg. 33,742 (May 27, 2016)10

FDA, Frequently Asked Questions for Industry on Nutrition Facts Labeling Requirements, <https://www.fda.gov/media/99059/download>9, 10

FDA, Guidance for Industry: Distinguishing Liquid Dietary Supplements from Beverages, at 8 (Jan. 2004), <https://www.fda.gov/media/87567/download>9

FDA, Highly Concentrated Caffeine in Dietary Supplements (Apr. 2018), <https://www.fda.gov/regulatory-information/search-fda-guidance-documents/guidance-industry-highly-concentrated-caffeine-dietary-supplements>.....11

FDA, Substantiation for Dietary Supplement Claims Made Under Section 403(r)(6) (Jan. 2009).....15

FTC, Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry (1998).....15

National Academies of Science, Dietary Reference Intakes:
The Essential Guide to Nutrient Requirements (2006),
<https://www.nap.edu/download/11537>11

Pub. Law 101-5357

Pub. Law 103-4178
